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For Transmittal to:

Honorable Riki Hokama
Chair, Budget and Finance Committee
Maui County Council
200 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Chair Hokama:

SUBJECT: MAKENA LIFEGUARD SERVICES (BF-83)

In reply to your letter dated September 21, 2017, we have prepared a response that
hopefully answers your questions and concerns regarding the Makena lifeguard services.

1. How many ocean safety officer positions are currently assigned to Makena Beach
Park and are all positions funded through grants? If not, provide the title for each non-grant
position and the associated salary paid using County funds.

There are 10.5 Ocean Safety Officer positions assigned to Makena State Park and all
position salaries are funded by a grant from State Parks since 2008 (attachment #1).

2. Since the Memorandum of Agreement for Lifeguard Services (“MOA”) at Makena
Beach State Recreation Area between the County of Maui and the Department of Land and
Natural Resources expired on June 30, 2017, please confirm whether the County has
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continued to provide lifeguard services for Fiscal Year 2018. If lifeguard services are ongoing
at Makena Beach, please explain under what authority this is being done, whether the
County has been indemnified against loss by the State, any other terms under which the
County is providing services, and the amount and frequency under which the County has
been reimbursed for these services.

The County of Maui, via the Department of Fire and Public Safety Ocean Safety Bureau,
has continued to provide lifeguard services at Makena Beach State Recreation Area since July 01,
2017 even though the MOA expired on June 30, 2017 (attachment # 2). On June 06, 2017, Ocean
Safety Maui inquired with State Parks Administrator, Curt Cottrell, on the status of a revised MOA
which was historically simply renewed every year by all counties to remain status quo. However,
the MOA specifically mentioned Act 170, which all county ocean safety divisions knew would be
altered or deleted. All four Hawaii counties and their respective mayors and county councils
supported and lobbied to extend Act 170 for an additional five years as proposed by the State
Senate under SB562. Ultimately the severely watered down State House version was vetoed by
Governor Ige and Act 170 did sunset on June 30, 2017 (attachment #3).

The MOA stated:

In accordance with Act 170, Session Laws of Hawaii 2002, as amended by Act 152, Session Laws
of Hawaii 2007, “a county lifeguard, the employing county, and the State shall not be liable for
any civil damages resulting from any act or omission of the flfeguard while providing rescue,
resuscitative, or other flfeguard services on the beach or in the ocean in the scope ofemployment
as a county flfeguard. This exception from liability, however, shall not apply when the claim for
civil damages resultsfrom a county flfeguard’s gross negligence or wanton act or omission.”

While the State legislature was still in session, mayors of each county were threatening to
pull county lifeguards from state parks currently covered by an MOA. A later press release by all
county mayors took a more collaborative stance to work with State Parks and keep county
lifeguards pending amendments to existing individual county MOA’s. There was communication
between State Parks Administrator Curt Cottrell to get a revised MOA in place but the process
could not be completed by June 30, 2017. Mr. Cottrell asked each county to bear with him and
continue services until such MOA could be agreed upon and signed (attachment #4).

Proposed base salaries and fringe benefits were submitted to State Parks, raising Maui
County’s Makena grant funding from $606,469 to $1,056,059 for FY ‘18, an increase of $449,590
(attachment #1). A letter of intent signed by DLNR Chair Suzanne Case to continue to pay for
lifeguard services at Makena, beginning July 01, 2017, was received on August 17, 2017
(attachment #5).

If lifeguards are “pulled” from Makena State Park, Maui Fire Department firefighters will
ultimately respond to any and all 911 calls for help. With the Makena lifeguards in place, lifeguards
can respond immediately from Makena verses the closest fire station. The Wailea fire fighters will
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take around 19 minutes to reach Makena, delaying emergency rescue response (attachment #6).
Besides rescues, lifeguards perform hundreds of preventive actions on a daily basis via public
contact, PA announcements, and posting additional warning signs as outlined by Act 190
(attachment #7), another important legislation that has kept litigation at bay.

Based on the figures submitted by MFD, the County of Maui will be reimbursed $264,015
on a quarterly basis after service has been performed and the MOA is agreed upon and signed by
all parties. However, we have not received payment yet for the period July 1st-September 30th

2017. Enclosed are numerous emails and documents which support the content of this response
letter.

3. Provide a breakdown of all expenditures related to the lifeguard services at Makena
Beach Park for the period July 1, 2017 through September 30, 2017. If funds were expended
for salaries and wages, provide a breakdown by the pay period, by salary and wages, and by
fringe benefit costs. Further, provide the index codes used for the expenditures.

See enclosed expenditures for Makena lifeguard services from July 01, 2017 to Sept 15,
2017 (attachment #8). Expenditures till Sept. 30, 2017 are not yet available. Fringe is calculated
at 82.8 1%. Index code of 186820 was assigned to Makena grant.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact me.
We look forward to working with the Council on these important issues.

Attachments

xc: Valeriano Martin, Assistant Fire Chief of Support Services (pdfw/att.)
Collin Yamamoto, Battalion Chief of Ocean Safety (pdf w/att.)

Sincerely,

Fire Chief
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Cohn Yamamoto - RE: Lifeguard Contracts and Letters to extend the current MOA”s -

need the total annual slary costs for each County

From: Cohn Yamamoto
To: Piikea Tomczyk
Date: 8/7/2017 7:14 AM
Subject: RE: Lifeguard Contracts and Letters to extend the current MOA”s - need the total annual slary

costs for each County
Attachments: OS Makena Base Salaries as of 8.4.17.docx; OS 2016 Fringe Benefit.pdf.

Good Morning Piikea,

Attached is base salaries for lifeguards at Makena. I also attached a document to show what fringe benefits cost
the County of Maui. Sorry you did not have this information available this past weekend. Let me know if you
have any questions.

Thank you,

Cohn Yamamoto
Battalion Chief, Ocean Safety
County of Maui, Dept. of Fire & Public Safety
21 Kinipopo St., Wailuku, HI 96793
Office 808-463-3850; Cell 808-357-3023;
>>> “Tomczyk, Piikea <piikea.tomczyk@hawaii.gov> 8/6/2017 9:08 AM >>>

Hi Cohn,

Thanks for letting me know. This was a work weekend to finish “projects” such as this — otherwise
weekend was good. Hope your was as well.

I will be in a meeting on Monday morning, back after lunch and it would be great if you could send it
by them so I can work on it.

Mahalo!

Piikea Tomczyk
State of Hawaii
Department of Land and Natural Resources
Division of State Parks
1151 Punchbowl Street, #310 ATT
Honolulu, HI 96813 lvi 1.
tel: (808) 587-0304
fax: (808) 587-0311
email: piikea.tomczyk@hawaii.gov
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From: Cohn Yamamoto [mailto:Colin.Yamamoto@co.maui.hi.us]
Sent: Friday, August 04, 2017 4:33 PM
To: Tomczyk, Plikea
Subject: RE: Lifeguard Contracts and Letters to extend the current MOA”s - need the total annual slary costs
for each County

Aloha Pilkea,

I completed the base salary and fringe cost for lifeguards at Makena as requested; however, Chief Murray has
not had time to review it for approval. I would say this should be done by Monday. My apology for the delay. I
will send to you as soon it gets approval. I tried calling your office but did not leave a message. Have a nice
weekend or should I say hope you had a nice weekend should you read this Monday morning.

Thank you,
Col in

>>> Cohn Yamamoto 8/2/2017 7:38 AM >>>

Good Morning Piikea,

I’ll need a couple days to work on this as I had other things due this past Monday. You will be shocked at what
the fringe cost is which each county has been absorbing. Thank you for your patience.

Aloha,
Col in

>>> ‘Tomczyk, Piikea” <piikea.tomczyk@hawaii.gov> 8/1/2017 6:02PM>>>

Hi Cohn,

I am trying to finish up the lifeguard contracts to cover FY18 Q1. If you could, can you please provide
me with the base cost and fringe cost for a lifeguard?

Hoping to get them all completed by Friday.

Ma halo,

Plikea Tomczyk
State of Hawaii
Department of Land and Natural Resources
Division of State Parks
1151 Punchbowl Street, #310
Honolulu, HI 96813

tel: (808) 587-0304
fax: (808) 587-03 1 1
email: piikea.tomczyk(~hawaii.qov

file:///C :/Users/County%20Employee/AppDatalLocal/Temp/XPgrpwise/59B63AD8gw5 5d... 9/27/2017
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From: Cohn Yamamoto [mailto:Colin .Yamamoto@co.maui.hLus]
Sent: Tuesday, July 25, 2017 4:30 PM
To: Cottrell, Curt A
Cc: Carpenter, Alan B; Kaluhiwa, Kekoa W; Tomczyk, Piikea; Case, Suzanne D;
melanio.lorenzo@hawaiicounty.ciov; ihowe@honolulu.ciov; dvierra~kauai.gov; kvaucihan@kauai.gov;
rwesterman~kauai.Qov
Subject: Re: Ufeguard Contracts and Letters to extend the current MOA”s - need the total annual slary costs
for each County

Aloha Curt,

Sorry for the delayed response. Chief Jeff Murray has read Chief Westerman’s response and wanted me to let
you know he has been in contact with Mayor Arakawa regarding your proposal and other potential options.
Information you requested will be forthcoming. We look forward to collaborating with DSP at a predetermined
meeting to provide needed lifeguard services at selected state parks.

Thank you,

Cohn Yamamoto
Battalion Chief, Ocean Safety
County of Maui, Dept. of Fire & Public Safety
21 Kinipopo St., Wailuku, HI 96793
Office 808-463-3850; Cell 808-357-3023;
>>> “Cottrell, Curt A” <curt.a.cottrell@hawaii.qov> 7/18/2017 12:31 PM >>>

Aloha Statewide County Lifeguard Contacts - I apologize in advance if the email contacts I have sent this too are
inappropriate for this request, please forward as is warranted. DSP also apologizes for the delay. We have been meeting
with our DSP District Supervisors and calculating our FY18 operating and salary budget as approved by the Governor and
the Legislature.

As an FYI: Up to this point, funding the four lifeguard contracts represents approximately 15% of the DSP total
statewide operational budget.

With the confirmation that the four counties are still interested in the contractual relationship associated with providing
the critical lifeguard services at our 4 State Park beaches — I am revising the four amendment letters to extend the terms
current MOA for another limited term — hoping to craft a new master MOA.

1. Due to the elimination of the immunity — the letters will include that element of the MOA is now extinguished.

2. In addition, DSP is interested in now providing the cost elements of only the lifeguard salaries, including the
16% pay increase from last year — but not additional funds for equipment. However, the letters will reflect that DSP
is open to cost sharing of equipment or tower repair based on actual cost and available funding.

3. The letters extending the terms of the MOA’s will now include that all equipment thus far purchased by the
Counties pursuant to the previous MOA and letter extensions belongs the County — as it is strictly water safety
based in its application. As such — please send me only the annual and quarterly breakdown of salary cost to
staff your respective towers. This figure will be added to the current letters to amend the respective MOA.
However, if this commitment to only fund lifeguard staff salaries is a significant impediment — please contact me
directly.

f1e///(fTTcer~/1onntv0/n2flpmnJovep/innfl~f~/T nc~1/Tprnn/YPcrrnwr~c~pfcQP6~ A fl~crwcc~1 Q/’~7/’~flJ 7
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4. Due to the elimination of the immunity and the recognition of the need to continue this relationship - we would
like that all four counties and DSP collaboratively review the enabling MOA’s - and if it is not too daunting, craft a
new master MOA that includes all four Counties at one time. I know that the Counties are set up differently in terms
of the policy and management entities for the water safety personnel — but as a statewide collaborative effort I
would like to see if a master MOA Statewide is tenable. If not, then four separate — but virtually identical in language
and expectation and term - is what DSP would prefer to finalize. One statewide meeting of all of us to finalize may
be warranted.

DSP deeply appreciates the Counties willingness to continue this successful relationship in lieu of the damage inflicted in
the past Legislation Session, and looks forward to finalizing these letters a.s.a.p. to provide assurance that payment is
locked in and the continuity of lifeguard services at these four heavily visited State Park beaches is secure.

Mahalo

Cuit Cot*rolIf Adm~nL~Et~tor
Siatc of H~~øll
Dcp3rtnicnt of L.mr~d *nd N~tui~L .Rcsoucce~
D~VI~~ofl of Sia.t* Perks
1151 Punclibowt St ~onoMu~ Hnwafl~ 96813

(8O8)5S74~$9 phon.
(eoe)ss7.oall t~x

file:///C :/Users/County%2OEmployee/AppData/Local/Temp/XPgrpwise/59B63AD8gw55d... 9/27/2017



Base Cost for Makena Lifeguard Service as of Aug 2017

Salary figures are derived from HGEA BU 14 CBA effective July 01, 2016 and ending on June 30,
2017. Currently, BU14 is in arbitration negotiating a new contract effective July 01, 2017 which
will more than likely increase salaries by at least 2%.

Per MOA expired June 30, 2017 Makena State Park was allocated 10.5 positions. Maui County
under Parks and Recreation and effective July 01, 2016 under Department of Fire and Public
Safety, used funding to operate two lifeguard towers and a rescue water craft. The following
are the positions, title, and annual salaries for these positions:

SR 21 G 050 IV Captain $65,700
SR 19 F OSO Ill Lieutenant $58,416
SR 17H 050 II $58,416
SR17G OSOIl $56,172
SR 17F 050 II $54,000
SR 17F OSO II $54,000
SR 17F 050 II $54,000
SR17E 05011 $51,972
SR 17E OSO II $51,972
SR 17D* OSO II $49,994 (24,997) halftime position
SR17C 05011 $48,036

Total $577,681 without fringe
Total $1,056,059 with fringe

Fringe benefits are calculated at 82.81% (see attached). Per payroll supervisor ERS is 18%
instead of 17% bringing the base annual salaries for Makena lifeguard services at $1,056,059.
The County of Maui in FY-17 was awarded via MOA with State Parks $606,469. This does not
take into account $3.50/hour differential pay for operators of rescue water crafts, OT,
equipment, uniforms, repairs/maintenance, gas, utilities, and office supplies. As you can see
Maui County (and Hawaii County, C&C Honolulu, Kauai County) have been absorbing shortfalls
from the State Parks grant. Nevertheless, Maui County is willing to work and collaborate with
State Parks for the benefit and safety of the general public utilizing Makena State Park.

Thank you,

Cohn Yamamoto
Department of Fire and Public Safety
Battalion Chief, Ocean Safety
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COUNTY OF MAUI
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

2005. HIGH STREET
WAILUKU, MAuI, HAWAII 96793

October 5, 2015

MEMORANDUM

TO: ALL DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES

SUBJECT: EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFIT RATES-
CALENDAR YEAR 2015

The County of Maul has reviewed and revised the employee fringe benefit rates utflizlng the actual cost data
and salary base for the prior fiscal year which ended on June 30, 2015 (Fiscal 2015). These rates are to be used
from January 1, 2016 throu9h December 31 • 2016 (Calendar 2016). Please note that there are no entidpated
changes for July 1, 2016 as in previous years,

EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFIT RATES Personnel fexym,t Police 3 Firel PolIce 3 FIre
EASED UPON EMPLOYER’S CONTRIBUTION I!1L!~

Employee’s Retirement System (ERS) 17,00% 2500%
Social SecuritylMedlcáre ..jj~ JA~

Subtotal 24 65% 26A5%

Unemployment 8,13% 8.13%
Workers’ Compensation (a) ,j,g~ •,,~

Rate 1134% 14.34%

Medical, Dwg, Dental, Vision, Ufe 17.27% 17.27%

Other Post Emphyment Benefits (OPEB) J~%

Total Employer’s Contribution 5296% 67.71%

LEAVE B5NEFff~

VacatIon 8.08% 8.08%
Sick 5.00 5.00
Holiday 5.00 5.00
Others (Admiri Leave. Union) __~

Total Leave Benefits ~

Total FrInge Benefit Rate (CT & Straight rune) ~j~j%

(a) Please use the loflowing Workers Compensation rates (or the followIng classifications Refuse workers 12 26% FIrefighters
6.21%; Police Officers 4.00%; Not Otheiwise Class1fl~d :3.28%

If you have any questions on the above employee fringe benefit rates, please call the Accounts Division.

Director of Finance
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Cohn Yamamoto - Fwd: RE: Lifeguard Contracts and MOA

From: Cohn Yamamoto

To: Kagoshima, Cindy
Date: 7/14/2017 9:57 AM

Subject: Fwd: RE: Lifeguard Contracts and MOA

Hi Cindy,
I hope this is adequate documentation that statewide all counties are waiting for a revised MOA from State
Parks. I cut and pasted a portion of Curt Cottrell email below which states:

Then DSP and the Counties roll up our sleeves and examine the current cost elements associated with the 16%
collective bargaining pay increase for the Lifeguards from last year that is not addressed in the current
contracts, and DSP will then build its operating budget for the upcoming FY based upon the increased costs
associated with securing this important water safety staffing the those 4 beach parks.

There will be a lapse between MOA and contract renewal and the expiration date of the 4 contracts — so
collectively we need to work through this with a temporary solution in order to not have a lapse in service
while the retooling of the legal and fiscal relationship occurs.

As you can see, Curt does mention the 16% pay increases and there will be a lapse without a contract MOA
until they can draft one up. They have been slammed dealing with the Act 170 issue too.

Thank you, Cohn

>>> “Cottrell, Curt A” curta.cottre11~hawaii.gov> 6/7/20 17 12:30 PM>>

Thanks Cohn: This is the type of revision that we need to work on comprehensively with all of the County
Lifeguards for the updated agreement so there is consistency.

In regards to what constitutes adequate skill sets for performance of duty - DSP would defer to the water
safety experts such as yourself as to what the minimal requirement should be to perform the duty

Curt Cottr*t~ Adin~nt*t~*tor
*1 Kswafl

Dop.rtment of l~rid and N~twaL Ro~ourcc~
oMsaon of Stat. Peiks
1151 Punc~b~wi Si. Uono1u~u. HawaIi. ~U13

(80ê SS702$’~ phone
(806) 587-0311 lix

ATTACHMENT 2

From: CoHn Yamamoto [mailto:Cohin.Yamamoto@co.maui.hi. us]
Sent: Wednesday, June 07, 2017 11:13 AM

or~1/Tenn1(Pcrn7e/Sqf~RQflvsc~n Q/)7/)fl1 7
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To: Cottrell, Curt A; jhowe@honolulu.gov
Cc: Carpenter, Alan B; Kaluhiwa, Kekoa W; Tomczyk, Piikea; Case, Suzanne D
Subject: Re: Ufeguard Contracts and MOA

Aloha Curt,

Thank you for your prompt response and plan moving forward. I will forward to Chief Murray and mayor office
and await responses from Kauai and Hawaii County. We do not want a lapse in service and collectively agree to
work together until a revised MOU is drafted for approval at each respective county.

Yes, the MOA needs amending on the Act 170 provision as stated in 2. Scope of Services. May I also recommend
edits to section on “Performance requirements.” USLA only requires a measured 500 meter swim and does not
specify pool or ocean swim. Current MOA language states pool swim which would be logistically difficult for
Oahu to comply with per Kevin Allen, Operations Manager for C&C. Oahu does an ocean measured 500 meter
swim. Lastly, may I recommend adding to the performance requirement a 100 yard beach run, followed by a 100
yard ocean swim, followed by a 100 yard beach run in under three minutes. This would be consistent with all
counties in Hawaii which are currently meeting this standard for other than state beaches contracted with DSP.

Thank you,

Cohn Yamamoto
Battalion Chief, Ocean Safety
County of Maui, Dept. of Fire & Public Safety
21 Kinipopo St., Wailuku, HI 96793
Office 808-463-3850; Cell 808-357-3023;
>>> ‘Cottrell, Curt A” <curt.a.cottrehlc~hawaii.gov> 6/7/2017 8:38 AM >>>

Aloha Cohn: Mahalo for the confirmation of services and the inquiry.

I have copied Jim Howe, and am asking Jim as our prime DSP contact on this subject to forward this email to
the respective counterparts on Kauai and Hawaii island and then copy me so DSP can communicate directly
and efficiently to the four Counties on this subject.

There is a master MOA that was consummated years ago between DLNR/DSP and the Counties to establish the
parameters for the fiscal and management relationship, then effectuated via the 4 individual and annual
contracts for the lifeguard service at the 4 State Park beaches across the state identified years ago as needing
water safety personnel. These contracts are renewed annually and are reviewed by the AG.

DLNR and the AG will be meeting with the Governor early month to explain the current legislation that replaces
the previous immunity for the Lifeguards. It is my understanding that approval will be recommended, but this
approval is subject to confirmation that the Counties are still committed to the contractual relationship, absent
that - there is no need to approve the legislation.

Jim has indicated this is the case, and Cohn via your email I have confirmation from Maui. It would be helpful,
prior to the meeting with the Governor, to obtain this confirmation for Kauai and Hawaii island so that there is
certainty moving forward. I have heard this informally.

file :1//C :/Users/County%2oEmployee/AppData/Local/TempfXPgrpwise/5968956Dgw5 5do... 9/27/2017
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It is my understanding the legislation is not optimal for the State based on my discussion with the AG, so there
will be a need, with substantive guidance from the AG and likely the respective Corporate Counsels —to now
amend the MOA to resolve the lingering legal issue that was not addressed directly by the legislation. The MOA
provides an opportunity to do so. This relationship was crafted with the immunity provision in place — so we
are in a whole new ball game.

Then DSP and the Counties roll up our sleeves and examine the current cost elements associated with the 16%
collective bargaining pay increase for the Lifeguards from last year that is not addressed in the current
contracts, and DSP will then build its operating budget for the upcoming FY based upon the increased costs
associated with securing this important water safety staffing the those 4 beach parks.

There will be a lapse between MOA and contract renewal and the expiration date of the 4 contracts — so
collectively we need to work through this with a temporary solution in order to not have a lapse in service
while the retooling of the legal and fiscal relationship occurs.

Curt CottteIt Ad~nIatratof
State of Hswafl
Daparlrnontol land end Naftwal Roeowcoa
DMaion ot State Park*
1151 Punchbowi St. HonoMu. Hswa~. 95*13

(808)5*10289 phone
(806)561.0311 Lix

From: Cohn Yamamoto [mailto:Colin .Yamamoto@co.maui.hi.us]
Sent: Tuesday, June 06, 2017 6:52 PM
To: Cottrell, Curt A
Subject: FY 2018 Makena MOA

Aloha Curt,

We had a meeting today in council chambers and corporation counsel asked if I received the FY 2018 MOA for
Makena. I replied no and was advised Maui County needed a revised MOA to continue lifeguard services at
Makena beginning July 01, 2017. Mayor Arakawa has indicated there are no plans to pull lifeguards from Makena
and wants to continue providing the service even after state legislative actions involving Act 170. Any idea when
the revised FY18 MOA for Makena will be forwarded to Maui County?

Thank you,

Cohn Yamamoto
Battalion Chief, Ocean Safety
County of Maui, Dept. of Fire & Public Safety
21 Kinipopo St., Wailuku, HI 96793
Office 808-463-3850; Cell 808-357-3023;

f~p~///(’~fT T~prc~/Cc nt~’04~)flPrnn1n~c’pfA r~r~t~qfq/T nrq1/T,~r IVT)rn r’/cOfQOct~flr,i,’ccr1r-~ O/~7/’~fl1 ‘7
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Colin Yamamoto - RE: Lifeguard Contracts and Letters to extend the current MOA”s - need
the total annual slary costs for each County

From: “Cottrell, Curt A” <curt.a.cottre11~hawaii.gov>
To: Cohn Yamamoto <Colin.Yamamoto@co.maui.hi.us>., ‘Tomczyk, Piikea” <piikea...
Date: 7/26/2017 2:35 PM
Subject: RE: Lifeguard Contracts and Letters to extend the current MOA”s - need the total annual

slary costs for each County
CC: “Carpenter, Alan B” <alan.b.carpenter~hawaii.gov>, “Kaluhiwa, Kekoa WI’ <...

Mahalo Cohn — we are putting together the 4 contracts and as soon as we are pau shoot them back out for
review.

Curt Co~trU. Ad1~sor
Slit• of HawaII
Oopattrn.nt of Land and Naiwal Raowca
DMalon 01 State Part~s
1151 Punchbowl St. Honolutu, Hawaii, 6813

(808) 587428~ pt~onc
(sOe) 581-0311 lix

ATTACHMENT 3

From: Cohn Yamamoto [mailto:Colin Xamamoto@co.maui.hi.us]
Sent: Tuesday, July 25, 2017 4:30 PM
To: Coltrell, Curt A
Cc: Carpenter, Alan B; Kaluhiwa, Kekoa W; Tomczyk, Plikea; Case, Suzanne D;
melanio.lorenzo@hawaiicounty.gov; jhowe@honolulu.gov; dvierra@kauai.gov; kvaughan@kauai.gov;
rwesterman@kauai.gov
Subject: Re: Lifeguard Contracts and Letters to extend the current MOA”s - need the total annual slary costs
for each County

Aloha Curt,

Sorry for the delayed response. Chief Jeff Murray has read Chief Westerman’s response and wanted me to let
you know he has been in contact with Mayor Arakawa regarding your proposal and other potential options.
Information you requested will be forthcoming. We look forward to collaborating with DSP at a predetermined
meeting to provide needed lifeguard services at selected state parks.

Thank you,

fiIe~///C~/I Jsers/(niintv%2O~mn1nv~p/Annfl~tc,/T nr~1~A Rfl cawcc1 Q/’)71’)fll 7
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Cohn Yamamoto
Battalion Chief, Ocean Safety
County of Maui, Dept. of Fire & Public Safety
21 Kinipopo St., Wailuku, HI 96793
Office 808-463-3850; Cell 808-357-3023;
>>> “Cottrehl, Curt A” <curt.a.cottrellc~hawaii.gov> 7/18/2017 12:31 PM >>>

Aloha Statewide County Lifeguard Contacts - I apologize in advance if the email contacts I have sent this too are
inappropriate for this request, please forward as is warranted. DSP also apologizes for the delay. We have been meeting
with our DSP District Supervisors and calculating our FY18 operating and salary budget as approved by the Governor and
the Legislature.

As an FYI: Up to this point, funding the four lifeguard contracts represents approximately 15% of the DSP total
statewide operational budget.

With the confirmation that the four counties are still interested in the contractual relationship associated with providing
the critical lifeguard services at our 4 State Park beaches — I am revising the four amendment letters to extend the terms
current MOA for another limited term — hoping to craft a new master MOA.

1. Due to the elimination of the immunity — the letters will include that element of the MOA is now extinguished.

2. In addition, DSP is interested in now providing the cost elements of only the lifeguard salaries, including the
16% pay increase from last year — but not additional funds for equipment. However, the letters will reflect that DSP
is open to cost sharing of equipment or tower repair based on actual cost and available funding.

3. The letters extending the terms of the MOA’s will now include that all equipment thus far purchased by the
Counties pursuant to the previous MOA and letter extensions belongs the County — as it is strictly water safety
based in its application. As such — please send me only the annual and quarterly breakdown of salary cost to
staff your respective towers. This figure will be added to the current letters to amend the respective MOA.
However, if this commitment to only fund lifeguard staff salaries is a significant impediment — please contact me
directly.

4. Due to the elimination of the immunity and the recognition of the need to continue this relationship - we would
like that all four counties and DSP collaboratively review the enabling MOA’s - and if it is not too daunting, craft a
new master MOA that includes all four Counties at one time. I know that the Counties are set up differently in terms
of the policy and management entities for the water safety personnel — but as a statewide collaborative effort I
would like to see if a master MOA Statewide is tenable. If not, then four separate — but virtually identical in language
and expectation and term - is what DSP would prefer to finalize. One statewide meeting of all of us to finalize may
be warranted.

DSP deeply appreciates the Counties willingness to continue this successful relationship in lieu of the damage inflicted in
the past Legislation Session, and looks forward to finalizing these letters a.s.a.p. to provide assurance that payment is
locked in and the continuity of lifeguard services at these four heavily visited State Park beaches is secure.

Mahalo

file :1//C :/IJsers/County%2OEmployee/AppDatalLocal/Temp/XPgrpwise/5978A8B5gw5 5d... 9/27/2017
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Curt Cottnfi. MnihtIstr.tor
Sta of HawaII
Departrnni of Land and Natural Resources
DMaion of Stai• Parks
1131 Punchbowt St Honolulu. HawaIi. 96813

(806) 5874289 phone
(808)5870311 fax
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Colin Yamamoto - RE: Letter of Intent

From: “Cottrell, Curt A” <curta.cottre11~hawaii.gov>
To: Cohn Yamamoto <Co1in.Yamamoto@co.maui.hi.us>, “Tomczyk, Piikea” <piikea...
Date: 8/15/2017 1:26PM
Subject: RE: Letter of Intent
CC: Cindy Kagoshima <Cindy.Kagoshima~co.maui.hi.us>, Marci Sato <Marci.Sato@...

DSP will be sending out a salary chart today that is intended to be used as a baseline for the MOA’s. Once the four
counties concur the MOA’s will be circulated.

Cwt Cottrdft. A4m~nistr.1or
State ot Hawak
Oop.rtmont of L~d and NMui& Roaowcce
D~vb1~ of State Pa:ks
1151 Puncl~bowI St Ho~okitu, HiwM~ ~8i3

(808) S87~0289. phone
(808)587-0311 fax

From: Cohn Yamamoto [mailto:Colin.Yamamoto@co.maui.hj.us]
Sent: Tuesday, August 15, 2017 1:23 PM
To: Cottrell, Curt A
Cc: Cindy Kagoshima; Marci Sato; Ortaeine Acidera; Tomczyk, Piikea
Subject: Letter of Intent

Aloha Curt,

I know you are currently working on a new MOA for all counties outlining new changes from past MOA’s. Maui is having
some issues with corporation counsel, payroll, and grants knowing a current MOA is still pending and Maui continues
to staff and pay lifeguards at Makena. Can you please send me a “Letter of Intent” to fund lifeguard salaries at Makena
retroactive to July 01, 2017 until a new MOA is agreed upon and signed by both parties (State Parks and County of
Maui)? This would ease a lot of issues this situation is causing on Maui. Thank you for your prompt attention to this
request.

Mahalo,

ATTACHMENT 4
Cohn Yamamoto
Battalion Chief, Ocean Safety
County of Maui, Dept. of Fire & Public Safety
21 Kinipopo St., Wailuku, HI 96793
Office 808-463-3850; Cell 808-357-3023;
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Cohn Yamamoto - Lifeguard Costs and Contracts

From: “Cottrell, Curt A” <curt.a.cottre11~hawaii.gov>
To: “rwesterman~kauai.gov” <rwesterman~kauai.gov>, “colin.yamamoto@co.maui.h...
Date: 8/25/2017 5:51 PM
Subject: Lifeguard Costs and Contracts
CC: “Carpenter, Alan B” <alan.b.carpenter~hawaii.gov>, “Tomczyk, Piikea” <pi...
Attachments: Lifeguard COSTS 0823 .pdf

Aloha Folks: As always, mahalo for your continued patience on this first quarter calculation and allotment for
the WSO’s at our 4 DSP beaches. Attached above is the current cost submission by the four counties. The DLNR
Chair signed and staff has transmitted three of the four contracts to the AG for review and approval. The Oahu
cost estimates are still being examined for the one tower at the Keawaula portion of Kaena Point State Park.

Jim: please consider if your WSO ops would be sufficient if only the first 8 positions were funded this quarter.

Everybody: Below is the total Hawaii Division of State Parks operating budget for this FY, at about 12 million
dollars. The FY17 lifeguard cost was: $1,856,535.00. The new and increased cost to fund all requests for WSO
staff salary is @ $3,005,781.63. This is a $1,149,246 increase.

• Hapuna is funded out of DSP revenue from our special fund
• Makena and Ke’e are funded out of our general fund allocation
• Keawaula is funded by revenue collected by the DLNR Land Division in the Special Land and

Development Fund.

DSP Funding Sources for FY2018 are as follows:
• General Fund $5,196,408
• Special Fund (TAT) $2,000,000
• Special Fund (based on projected revenue) $4,800,000

TOTAL: $11,996,408

You will notice that the Statewide ops budget for DSP is significantly less that any of the four County parks
and recreation budgets.

At this current cost - which currently excludes equipment — DSP is severely challenged and would have to
reduce other statewide park spending to simply cover the annual salary cost of the WSO’s given the 1 million
dollar cost increase. Certain events, such as closing lao Valley Sate Monument due to flooding eliminated a
lucrative source of income via our parking fees — which only recently has been reopened.

Moving forward, DSP urgently requests that the counties reevaluate actual WSO cost for the second quarter.

DSP will be asking for Governor’s approval at the next Legislative Session to request that the two contracts
funded by both the DSP and LD income be converted to general funds, and that the current general fund
allocation for DSP be increased to reflect the increase general fund cost of the other two life guard contracts. As
such — it is critical that DSP and the counties collaborate on as accurate as possible the actual costs and that
there is concurrence when this request is submitted.

I had a rare opportunity yesterday when the Governor and his team came to meet with DLNR Division Staff to

fUp~///C~fI TQprcIflnh1~r0Z~flPm,1rr/Afl~f~IT~A ñ~C1 A~ flTh’7 /‘~fl1 ‘7
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discuss programs, issues, funding etc. DSP articulated that the current costs of the County Lifeguard contracts
will be a high priority DSP funding request during our discussion.

Again, mahalo for your patience — we have been churning through these numbers and should be able to execute
the first quarter payments — once costs are confirmed.

p~. W ~q Curt CottreU. Adt~*diretotstat, of H~awafl
~ Dopeztment of L.ond and Na~& Roource.

DM.~onotSt~t.P3rk*
1151 Punchbowi St Hono*u~u, H,WaiL 96S13

(e~8)se7.o~e9 phor~e
(~O€) 587031* fax
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Cohn Yamamoto - Maui Lifeguard Letter of Intent

From: “Tomczyk, Piikea” <piikea.tomczyk~hawajj.gov>
To: Cohn Yamamoto <Colin.Yamamoto@co.mauj.hj.us>
Date: 8/17/2017 3:09 PM
Subject: Maui Lifeguard Letter of Intent
CC: “Cottrell, Curt A” <curt.a.cottrell~hawaii.gov>, “Carpenter, Alan B” <a!...
Attachments: maui letter of intent.pdf

Aloha Cohn,

Per Mayor Arakawa’s request, please find attached the Letter of Intent for lifeguard services
beginning July 1, 2017.

The original will follow in the mail.

As you are aware, we are very close to finishing the lifeguard MOA and intend to have that completed
by next week.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Mahalo and have a great weekend.

Piikea Tomczyk
State of Hawaii
Department of Land and Natural Resources
Division of State Parks
1151 Punchbowl Street, #310
Honolulu, HI 96813

tel: (808) 587-0304
fax: (808) 587-0311
email: piikea.tomczyk@hawaii.gov

ATTACHMENT 5
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August 17, 2017

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

POST OFFICE BOX 621
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809

SUZANNE 0. CASE
ChAIRPERSON

BOA)))) OF LAN!) ANT) NATURAL RPSOURCTTS
COMMISSION ON WAThR RIAOIIRCE MANACTrAIU4j-

ROBERT K. MASUD?..
FmsT-ULpUTY

JEFFREY T. PEARSON, P.E.
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AQUATIC RLSIIURC) S
IICIAT)NG .INI) !XL’.N RI!CRLATION
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LULTINILRINC,
I’ORLSnIy 5511) WIIJILIT)
IIISTO41IC pRrsT:IIv STNIN

KAIIIR)LAWIT LS)ANII RI SiByl 1.iT,%)MISST)IN
INN))

STAT! I’A!lKS

Alan M. Arakawa, Mayor
County of Maui
200 South High Street
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793

Dear Honorable Mayor Arakawa,

RE: LETTER OF INTENT
Lifeguard Services at Makena Beach State Recreation Area

The County of Maui has provided services for lifeguards at Makena Beach State Recreation Area
since 2008. The Department of Land and Natural Resources — Division of State Parks
(Department) is currently working with the Maui Fire Department to update the Memorandum of
Agreement (MOA) for Lifeguard Services that expired on June 30, 2017.

This letter of intent is to request that the County of Maui continue to provide critical lifeguard
services at Makena Beach State Recreation Area and that the Department will reimburse the
county for lifeguard salaries starting on July 1, 2017 until such time as the Amendment to the
MOA is signed.

Sincerely,

SUZ ED. CASE
Chairperson
Board of Land and Natural Resources
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ACT 190

SECTION 2. Chapter 353, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a~
ew Section to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:

“~353- Garnishment to cover nonbudgeted costs. All mo s i,.~,

by dfall or earned by a committed person shall be subject to g shment, levy I
or an ike process of attachment by the director for a cause action or claim •1
against committed person in the following order of priori .

(I) Restitution to victims;
(2) ild support payments by order of the cou
(3) R acement costs for any facility damage at may have been caused I

by t committed person and all other co associated with the facility ~
damag nd

(4) Reimburs ent for the extraordinary ost of photocopying or postage
which has b advanced by the d artment for litigation purposes.

All moneys collected by th epartment purs nt to paragraph (3) or (4) shall be
used to reimburse, in whole n part, the nbudgeted costs and expenses.”

SECTION 3. Section 353-2 au Revised Statutes, is amended to read as
follows:

“§353-22 Earnings exe t from nishment, etc. No moneys earned by
a committed person and held b the departme to any amount whatsoever, shall be
subject to garnishment, 1ev or any like proc of attachment for any cause or
claim against the commi d person, except [for stitution to victims and child
support payments by or r of the court.J as rovide or in section 353- .“

SECTION 4 tatutory material to be repealed is cketed. New statutoiy
material is unders red.1

SECT 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.
(Ap ved June 17, 1996.)

Note
1. Edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5.

ACT 190
A Bill for an Act Relating to Public Land Liability Immunity.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

S.B. NO. 865

SECTION 1. Millions of residents and visitors use our public beaches and
the adjacent ocean for recreational purposes on a yearly basis. Unfortunately, in
some instances drownings and other serious injuries have resulted from these
activities. The counties have largely had to deal with the liability arising from the
injuries and the resulting lawsuits. The legislature finds that counties need protection
from liability arising from dangerous natural conditions in the ocean adjacent to
public beach parks. The legislature finds that it is necessary to strike an equitable
balance between the privilege of residents and visitors alike to enjoy public beaches
in a responsible manner and the duty of the government to take reasonable measures
to protect citizens from harm by providing adequate warning. Accordingly, the
purpose of this Act is to establish a process in which the State and counties can
provide both meaningful and legally adequate warnings to the public regarding ~
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ACT 190

extremely dangerous natural conditions in the ocean adjacent to public beach Parks.
Specifically, this Act establishes a process by which public entities are provided
protection from liability when they have provided adequate warning to the l)~1blic
through the design and placement of warning signs in our beach parks. The legisla—
tLIre believes that this Act will provide a process by ~ hich a legally adequate
warning system can be developed at public beach parks which will increase public
safety, reduce ocean-related accidents, and protect the State and counties from the
unlimited liability they face with regard to activities in the ocean and at public
beaches.

SECTION 2. Chapter 663, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a
new section to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:

‘~663- Conclusive presumptioais relating to duty of public entities to
warn of dangers at public beach parks. (a) The State or county operating a public
beach park shall have a duty to warn the public specifically of dangerous shorebreak
or strong current in the ocean adjacent to a public beach park if these conditions are
exiremely dangerous, typical for the specific beach, and if they pose a risk of serious
injury or death.

(b) A sign or signs warning of dangerous shorebreak or strong current shall
be conclusively presumed to be legally adequate to warn of these dangerous condi
tions. if the State or county posts a sign or signs warning of the dangerous
shorebreak or strong current and the design and placement of the warning sign or
signs has been approved by the chairperson of the board of land and natural
resources. The chairperson shall consult the governor’s task force on beach and
water safety prior to approving the design and placement of the warning sign or
signs.

(c) A sign or signs warning of other extremely dangerous natural conditions
in the ocean adjacent to a public beach park shall be conclusively presumed to be
legally adequate to warn of the dangerous natural conditions, if the State or county
posts a sign or signs warning of the extremely dangerous natural condition and the
design and placement of the sign or signs have been approved by the chairperson of
the board ol’ land and natural resources. The chairperson shall consult the task force
on beach and water safety prior to issuing an approval of the design and placement of
a warning sign or signs pursuant to this section.

(d) The State or county operating a public beach park may submit a
comprehensive plan for warning of dangerous natural conditions in the ocean
adjacent to a public beach park to the chairperson of’ the board of land and natural
resources who shall review the plan for adequacy of’ the warning as well as the
design and placement of the warning signs, devices, or systems. The chairperson
shall consult with the task foi’ce on beach and water safety prior to issuing an
approval of the plan. The task force on beach and water safety may seek public
comment on the plan. In the event that the chairperson approves the plan for the
particular beach park after consulting with the task force and the State or county
posts the warnings provided for in the approved plan, then the warning signs,
de~ ices, or systems shall be conclusively presumed to be legally adequate to warn
for all dangerous natural conditions in the ocean adjacent to the public beach park.

(e) Neithei’ the State nor a county shall have a duty to warn on beach
accesses, coastal accesses, or in areas that are not public beach parks of dangerous
natural conditions in the ocean.

(1) Neither the State nor any county shall have a duty to warn of dangerous
natural conditions in the ocean other than as provided in this section.

(g) In the event that a warning sign, device, or system posted or established
in accordance with this section is vandalized, otherwise removed, or made illegible,
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ACT 190

the conclusive presumption provided by this section shall continue for a perjo~
five days from the date that the vandalism, removal, or illegibility is discover~
the State or county. The State or county operating a public beach park shall maini
a record regarding each report of vandalism, removal, or illegibility that resul~:
the replacement of a warning sign, device, or system at a State or county pu~
beach park. The record shall include the date and time of the reporting L
replacement of the warning sign, device, or system. The State and county
provide a copy of the record annually to the chairperson of the board of land .a
natural resources and the task force on beach and water safety.

(h) The chairperson shall consider the needs of the public to be warned
potentially dangerous conditions in the ocean adjacent to a public beach park ~;,
issuing an approval for the design and placement of a warning sign or a comprehe
sive plan. The chairperson may require warning devices or systems in addition to t
signing before approving the design and placement of a warning sign or a com’~
hensive plan. The approval of the design and placement of a warning sign, d
system or comprehensive plan provided in this section shall be a discretion
decision under chapter 662.

(i) Chapter 91, Hawaii Revised Statutes, shall not apply to any proce~
including any action taken by the chairperson, established or made pursuant to
section.

(j) Nothing in this section shall be construed to have an impact u~
governmental liability for the performance of rescue services or duties and respoi.
bilities of lifeguards other than the duty to warn as set forth in this section.”

SECTION 3. There is established the task force on beach and water sa
which shall be administratively attached to the department of land and natur~
resources. The task force shall provide consultation to the chairperson of the boar..
of land and natural resources regarding the design and placement of warning signs~
devices, or systems at public beach parks including any comprehensive plan
mitted by the State or county operating a public beach park to the chairperson oft)
board of land and natural resources for approval. The task force shall consist of the
following members, who shall serve without compensation: 4

(1) The chairperson of the board of land and natural resources, on
designated representative;

(2) The director of business, economic development, and tourism, or a
designated representative;

(3) The chairperson of the department of oceanography at the Universityc
Hawaii at Manoa, or a designated representative; and

(4) Four persons appointed by the governor, each of whom shall T
publicly employed water safety personnel; provided that the govemo~
shall appoint one person from each of the respective counties.

The chairperson of the board of land and natural resources shall serve as chairpers(
of the task force. The task force shall submit a report of its recommendations toti
legislature and the governor no later than twenty days prior to the convening of th~
1997, 1998, and 1999 Regular Session.

SECTION 4. This Act shall not affect rights and duties that maturecr
penalties that were incurred, and proceedings that were begun, before its
date.

SECTION 5. If any provision of this Act, or the application thereof to an:
person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity does not affect other provis~
or applications of the Act which can be given effect without the invalid provision or
application, and to this end the provisions of this Act are severable.

r
I~i~

9

I
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nod of SECTION 6. New statutory material is underscored)

SECTION 7. This Act shall take effect on July I, 1996; provided that this
ults in Act shall be repealed on June 30, 1999.
public (Approved June 17. 1996.)
fld the

shall Note
id and I. Edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16i.

ied of
riorto ACT 191 S.B. NO. 1602
ehen
to the A Bill for an Act Relating to Airport Security.
mpre
evice Be it Eiza ed by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:
onary SEC ON 1. Section 261-1, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to r as

)Cess, follows:
o this “~261-1 finitions. As used in this chapter[, unless the conte otherwise

Unon requires]:
‘onsi- [(1) “Aeron tics” means the science and art of flight, i uding but not

limited to nsportation by aircraft; the operation, co truction, repair,
or maintena e of aircraft, aircraft power plants d accessories, in

afetv cluding the re ir, packing, and maintenance of p achutes; the design,
ttuniji establishment, c struction, extension, operatio , improvement, repair,
)Oard or maintenance airports, or other air igation facilities; and
igns instruction in fiyin0 r ground subjects pe ining thereto;

(2) “Aircraft” means an contrivance now own or hereafter invented,
‘f the used or designed for na ation of or ght in the air;

the (3) “Airport” means any are f land or ater which is used, or intended
for use, for the landing an ake-o of aircraft, and any appurtenant

or a areas which are used, or inten d r use, for airport buildings or other
airport facilities or rights-of-w including approaches, together with

or a all airport buildings and facil es cated thereon;
(4) “Department” means the artme of transportation;

~, ~f (5) “Director” means the dir tor of tra ortation;
(6) “Air navigation facility’ means any fac ty used in, available for use

I be in, or designed for u in, aid of air navi ion, including any struc
rnor tures, mechanisms, - ht, beacons, markers, c municating systems, or

other instrumenta tes, or devices used or use as an aid, or consti
nson tuting an advan e or convenience, to the safe ta •ng-off, navigation,
‘the and landing o aircraft, or the safe and efficient op tion or mainte
- the nance of an ort, and any combination of any or all o uch facilities;

(7) “Operatio of aircraft” or “operate aircraft” means th se, naviga
tion, or oting of aircraft in the airspace over the State o pon any

red airport ithin the State;
tive (8) “Air an” means any individual who engages, as the person com

ma , or as pilot, mechanic, or member of the crew, in the navi tion
of aircraft while under way, and any individual who is dir in

any charge of the inspection, maintenance, overhauling, or repair of aircraft
engines, airframes, propellers, or appliances; and any individual who

or serves in the capacity of aircraft dispatcher, or air-traffic control-tower
operator; but does not include any individual employed outside the
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ATTACHMENT 8

Total:

DATE OF
INVOICE P0 # VENDOR ..ocatioi Equipment# REMARKS SubObject TOTAL
07/15/17 PAYROLL PAYROLL MAKENA - PAYROLL - Regular Wages 5101 $ 22,281.50
07/15/17 PAYROLL PAYROLL MAKENA - PAYROLL - Overtime 5205 $ 2,447.70
07/15/17 PAYROLL PAYROLL MAKENA - PAYROLL - Temporary Assignment 5207 $ 214.24
07/15/17 PAYROLL PAYROLL MAKENA - PAYROLL - Others 5208 $ 7.00
7/30/17 PAYROLL PAYROLL MAKENA - PAYROLL - Regular Wages 5101 $ 22,281.50
7/30/17 PAYROLL PAYROLL MAKENA - PAYROLL - Overtime 5205 $ 902.15
7/30/17 PAYROLL PAYROLL MAKENA - PAYROLL - Temporary Assignment 5207 $ 233.78
8/15/17 PAYROLL PAYROLL MAKENA - PAYROLL - Regular Wages 5101 $ 22,281.50
8/15/17 PAYROLL PAYROLL MAKENA - PAYROLL - Overtime 5205 $ 3,057.50
8/15/17 PAYROLL PAYROLL MAKENA - PAYROLL - Temporary Assignment 5207 $ 293.46

08/31/17 PAYROLL PAYROLL MAKENA - PAYROLL Regular Wages 5101 $ 22,593.99
08/31/17 PAYROLL PAYROLL MAKENA - PAYROLL Overtime 5205 $ 1,388.27
08/31/17 PAYROLL PAYROLL MAKENA - PAYROLL - Temporary Assignment 5207 $ 277.60
08/31/17 PAYROLL PAYROLL MAKENA - PAYROLL - Meal Allowance 6218 $ 8.00
09/15/17 PAYROLL PAYROLL MAKENA - PAYROLL - Regular Wages 5101 $ 16,275.50
09/15/17 PAYROLL PAYROLL MAKENA - PAYROLL - Overtime 5205 $ 758.08

F_____ I

L
~

$ 115,301.77



911777B
Date Type of Purchase Vendor Location Equipment # Purpose Invoice 4* Sub Object TOTAL

~
7/21/17 358044 Soto’s Security MAKENA MAKENA - Monthly Monitoring - Aug 6146 50.00

07/03/17 PC - ZE Performance Watercraft MAKENA MAKENA - Jet Ski Cover 6031 $ 220.00
07/16/17 PC - ZE Med. Ed. & Co MAKENA MAKENA - AED Battery 6034 $ 210.16
07/20/17 P~ - ZE Housemart Kihei Ace MAKENA MAKENA - Lock Key Safe 6031 $ 38.36
07/25/17 PC - ZE Pacific Sign & Design MAKENA MAKENA - Decals for Jet Ski HA0366 6035 $ 307.86
08/02/17 358538 Sotos MAKENA MAKENA - Monitoring Fee - Makena 8/1 34739 6146 $ 50.00
08/02/17 358541 Rainbow Rentals MAKENA MAKENA - Lua Rental - Makena - 7/10-8/6 A-47100 6235 $ 250.00
08/03/17 358582 Harmer Radio MAKENA MAKENA - Labor - Intermittent Mic on Siren 38104 6138 $ 221.35
08/15/17 359057 Rainbow Rentals MAKENA MAKENA - Lua Rental - Makena - 8/7-9/3 A-47387 6235 $ 250.00
08/21/17 359225 Sotos MAKENA MAKENA - Monitoring Fee - Makena 9/1 35078 6146 $ 50.00
08/21/17 FIREOSB18-001 OfficeMax MAKENA MAKENA - Paper Towels 6024 $ 18.70

8/24/2017 359380 Harmer Radio MAKENA MAKENA - Microphone & Labor 6138 $ 271.87
7/18/2017 357879 Clinical Laboratories MAKENA MAKENA - Drug Testing 6132 36.00
8/7/2017 358707 DLJJ LLC MAKENA MAKENA - Modify 2017 Yamaha Wave Runner 6138 989.58
08/02/17 ~c - ZE Menehune Water MAKENA MAKENA - Drinking Water 6035 $ 155.25
09/11/17 360065 Rainbow Rentals MAKENA MAKENA - Lua Rental - Makena - 9/4-10/1 A-47667 6235 $ 250.00
09/15/17 360352 Sotos MAKENA MAKENA - Monitoring Fee - Makena 10/1 35402 6146 $ 50.00

9/7/17 359830 No 9 Welding & Metal Sale MAKENA Kawasaki Mule MAKENA - Aluminum Tread Plate for Sheet for Bed 6031 572.91
9/13/17 360074 Performance Watercraft MAKENA Kawasaki Mule MAKENA - Service Engine, Change Oil Filter, etc 6138 $ 522.91
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